

No. 15-1037

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER FOR CITIZENS
NATIONAL BANK AND RECEIVER FOR STRATEGIC CAPITAL BANK,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

STRATEGIC CAPITAL BANK,
Plaintiff,

v.

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., CREDIT SUISSE
MANAGEMENT LLC, CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK
SECURITIES INC., HSBC SECURITIES (USA) INC., RBS SECURITIES INC., UBS
SECURITIES LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

BEAR STEARNS ASSET BACKED SECURITIES I L.L.C., THE BEAR STEARNS COMPANIES
L.L.C., JP MORGAN SECURITIES L.L.C., CITICORP MORTGAGE SECURITIES, INC.,
CITIMORTGAGE, INC., CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC., MERRILL LYNCH
MORTGAGE INVESTORS, INC., MERRILL LYNCH MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC., MERRILL
LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INC., ALLY SECURITIES LLC,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, 12 Civ. 4000 (LTS)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Michael J. Dell
Counsel of Record
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry
and Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FDIC EXTENDER STATUTE AND THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CTS</i> REQUIRE THE AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW	8
A. The Supreme Court Held in <i>CTS</i> that a “Natural Reading” of CERCLA, Which Extends the “Statute of Limitations” for Certain Claims, Does Not Displace Statutes of Repose	8
B. The Plain Language of the FDIC Extender Statute Also Applies Only to “the Applicable Statute of Limitations”	8
C. The FDIC Substitutes Its Own View of the Purpose of the Statute for the Language Enacted By Congress	11
D. The FDIC’s Argument Overlooks the Nature of the Legislative Process and that No Legislation Pursues Its Purposes at All Costs	15
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FDIC EXTENDER STATUTE IS LIMITED TO STATE COMMON LAW CONTRACT AND TORT CLAIMS	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED TO PRESERVE CONGRESSIONALLY-ENACTED STATUTES OF REPOSE	23
IV. THERE IS NO PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF THE FDIC	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	21
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	19 n.4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	16
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1420 (10th Cir. 1991), judgment vacated on other grounds by <i>Dennler v. Trippet</i> , 503 U.S. 978 (1992).....	25
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	18
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	1
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	16
<i>Benedetto v. PaineWebber Grp., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 568328 (10th Cir. Sept. 1, 1998)	21
<i>Bradway v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 992 F.2d 298 (11th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Burnett v. S.W. Bell Tel., L.P.</i> , 151 P.3d 837 (Kan. 2007).....	21
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Chevron Chem. Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Grps. Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	8
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Secs. Litig.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	10

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds,
132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)..... 17-18

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)..... *passim*

FDIC v. Bear Stearns Asset Backed Secs. I LLC,
2015 WL 1311300 (S.D.N.Y.), *appeal filed* (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2015).....26

FDIC v. Chase Mortg. Fin. Corp.,
42 F. Supp. 3d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....10, 26

FDIC v. RBS Secs., Inc.,
2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 13985 (5th Cir. Aug. 10, 2015),
petition for rehearing en banc filed (5th Cir. Aug. 23, 2015)13

FDIC v. Rhodes,
336 P.3d 961 (Nev. 2014).....14

Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas Inc.,
712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013).....24 n.2, 23 n.6

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....19 n.4

Hall v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....17 n.3

Johnson v. United States,
225 U.S. 405 (1912).....20 n.5

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....18

Loughrin v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....16

Malley-Duff & Assoc., v. Crown Life Ins. Co.,
792 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1986) *aff'd*, 483 U.S. 143 (1987)21

Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.,
727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013)23 n.6

Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.,
764 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 949 (2015).....13

NCUA v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181149 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2013), *interlocutory*
appeal pending, No. 13-56851 (9th Cir.).....26

Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League,
 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....19 n.4

Norris v. Wirtz,
 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987)25

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....27

P. Stolz Family Partnership L.P. v. Daum,
 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004), 2003 WL 2346969725

Police & Fire Retirement Sys. of Detroit v. Indymac MBS, Inc.,
 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), *cert dismissed*, 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014)9

Rodriguez v. United States,
 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....15, 16

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,
 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....17 n.3

Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.,
 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990)25

Small v. United States,
 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....19 n.4

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....17 n.3

United States v. City of Palm Beach Gardens,
 635 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1981)20 n.5

United States v. Desposito,
 704 F.3d 221 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2402 (2013).....9

United States v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.,
 680 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1982)20 n.5

United States v. Tri-No Enters., Inc.,
 819 F.2d 154 (7th Cir. 1987)20 n.5

United States v. Wong,
 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....12

Wilson v. Saintine Exploration & Drilling Corp.,
872 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1989).....20 n.5, 21

In re Zilog, Inc.,
450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)20 n.5

Statutes & Rules

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(14) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 15(b)22

15 U.S.C. § 77m.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1658(a)22

28 U.S.C. § 2415(a)19 n.6

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Other Authorities

78 Cong. Rec. 8709-10 (1934).....25

135 Cong. Rec. S10282-01, 101st Congress, First Session,
1989 WL 193738 (Aug. 4, 1989).....14
